
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Thursday, 8 February 2024 
 
Location Forest Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023 
 

3 - 6 

5.  COMMUNITY LOTTERY SCHEME  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Community Services 
 

7 - 20 

6.  GRANT REVIEW  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Community Services 
 

21 - 28 

7.  NWL LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN AND 
STRATEGY  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Community Services 
 
 

29 - 210 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


8.  THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - UPDATE  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

211 - 216 

9.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

217 - 232 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
Councillor M Blair-Park (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor M Ball 
Councillor M French 
Councillor K Horn 
Councillor S Lambeth 
Councillor P Lees 
Councillor A Morley 
Councillor E Parle 
Councillor L Windram 



9 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Blair-Park, M French, K Horn, S Lambeth, E Parle, L Windram and J Legrys 
A Barker, P Moult and D Everitt  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors K Merrie MBE and M B Wyatt 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Ms E Marquez, Mr P Wheatley and Mr T Devonshire 
 

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor P Lees, M Ball and A Morley. 
 

20. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

21. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

22. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Lambeth, seconded by Councillor E Parle and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023 be approved as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
 

23. IVANHOE LINE 
 
The Chair welcomed the representative from the Campaign to Reopen the Ivanhoe Line 
(CRIL) and advised the Committee that the discussion to follow would contribute to a 
future report, and that she welcomed points for further inquiry from the Committee. A 
second session, she added, was planned, and would incorporate other stakeholders.  
 
The representative from CRIL spoke to the Committee. He advised the Committee that 
the CRIL was a non-partisan campaign group to reopen the Ivanhoe Line between Ashby 
and Leicester. He set out what CRIL had done so far, procedurally, in their campaign to 
reopen the Line, including how they had attempted to work with various local stakeholders 
as well as with Central Government, who invited them to present a Strategic Outline 
Business Case (SOBC). This SOBC was submitted to the Central Government; it received 
strong feedback and was passed onto the next phase of the process, and Network Rail 
were invited to get involved.  
 
The representative praised the work of Network Rail. He clarified for Members that so far, 
the planned work was more focused on the section of the Line from Derby to Coalville. He 
was very confident that national approval for this would be attained. 
 

3

Agenda Item 4.



10 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Further work was planned to campaign for the phase between Coalville and Leicester. He 
outlined for the Committee the prospects of success in this aspect of the campaign. He 
advised the Committee on the various potential financial and practical hindrances to the 
second phase of the project. Furthermore, and further down the line, there was also 
various issues associated with connecting the envisaged Leicester South station to the 
main station at Leicester. In summary, the easy phase was Burton to Coalville, the harder 
phase was Coalville to Leicester, and the trickiest phase was developing the Line within 
Leicester city centre. Strategically, it was advisable to be pragmatic about what was on 
offer, even if it was an imperfect option at the moment, as it would provide immediate 
benefits and portend further development in the future.  
 
A Member congratulated CRIL and concurred that the strategy of CRIL to campaign for 
the rest of the Line in tandem with the construction of the first phase of the Line was 
sensible. The representative from CRIL said that whilst it was always likely to have 
happened in phases, it would be better if the whole thing had been authorised 
simultaneously. As this had not happened, the campaign must continue to present a 
measured and united front to Central Government. CRIL hoped the Council would begin 
campaigning for phase two to begin as soon as possible.  
 
A Member welcomed the work of CRIL and agreed with the suggestion that what was so 
far on offer was something that the Council should not turn down, and that the phased 
strategy was eminently sensible.  
 
The Chair asked what other support CRIL required. The representative said the Council 
should reaffirm their wholehearted support for the project to whichever Government was in 
power after the next General Election. More practically and more immediately, the Council 
could also investigate how transport could be more holistically integrated if the entire 
project was completed, so to maximise use of the railway; they should also investigate 
how to incentivise and encourage the use of the railways amongst people who did not live 
within easy distance of the proposed stations. 
 
A Member asked Officers how this project was coordinated by the Council, and whether 
there was an officer responsible for overseeing it, and the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure advised Members on the role he played. 
 
The Chair inquired how the best way to produce a holistically integrated transport network 
could be produced given the fragmentation of who was responsible for what, and the 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure assured the Committee that they would closely liaise 
with the County Council on this matter. 
 
The Chair expressed some resident concerns that the proposed line might actually drive 
economic activity out of the district, inadvertently. In response, the Head of Property and 
Economic Regeneration advised that it would be important to highlight the improved 
transport links to potential businesses, therefore potentially expanding employment. His 
team would examine how the line could be best utilised to the benefit of the district. 
 
The Chair asked if Members were satisfied that the second phase of the project would not 
be abandoned. CRIL advised the Committee that presenting the successes of the first 
phase of the project would be the greatest argument for the continuation of the second 
phase of the project. 
 
A Member asked if the Ivanhoe Line could be considered within the Local Plan process 
and the Head of Planning and Infrastructure said that he would raise it with the Planning 
Policy and Land Charges Team Manager. 

4



11 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Strategic Director of Place reminded Members that this was a discussion of great 
value which would contribute to a paper which would be brought to the Committee at a 
later date. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure thanked the Chair for inviting him and CRIL for 
presenting the Committee with a thoroughly detailed case. He noted the strong support of 
the Alliance, the Labour Group, and cross-party at Leicestershire County Council. He 
broadly echoed the pragmatic strategy advocated by both CRIL and the Committee and 
suggested that the Council had already been following the proposed strategy of continuing 
to campaign ardently for phase two. It was also important to consider the Ivanhoe Line 
beside the Freeport and EMDevCo. He implored the representative to contact him from 
CRIL whenever he had any concerns or queries.  
 
A Member welcomed cross-party support and suggested that the Portfolio Holder update 
the Committee on a regular basis on how the project was proceeding. The Portfolio Holder 
was happy to do so.  
 
The representative from CRIL thanked Members for their time. 
 
The Chair noted that this was an ongoing piece of work, and then thanked the 
representative from CRIL for his time and Members for their comments. 
 

24. KEGWORTH PROJECT 
 
The Head of Property and Regeneration presented the report. 
 
He invited the Senior Economic Development Officer to present part of the report to the 
Committee. 
 
The Chair read a statement from the relevant Ward Members, Councillors R Sutton and C 
Sewell. They noted the history of the proposed project, that it had been somewhat 
contentious, and that roughly a third of the work had already been done. Communication 
with residents had been enhanced and the ward Members hoped to see the project 
completed by May 2024. 
 
A Member welcomed the support of the ward Members and the work of Officers in what 
had historically proved a tricky project. He did query about the two hour parking restriction 
and how it would be enforced. In response, the Head of Property and Regeneration 
advised that it was the County Council’s responsibility to enforce where the District 
Council would work as the agent.  
 
A Member remained concerned that people would abuse the car-parking and hoped that 
there would be regular enforcement. The Head of Property and Economic Regeneration 
concurred. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was  
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
The following recommendation be added to the report to be presented to Cabinet: ‘after 
the scheme is completed, this authority ask Leicestershire County Council to review 
parking enforcement in the area so maximum benefit from the scheme is attained.’ 
 

25. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any item on the Work Programme. 

5



12 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Strategic Director of Place advised the Committee on various changes to the plan 
and why these changes had occurred.  
 
The Chair updated Members on the work of the Scrutiny Work Programming Group and 
implored Members to contribute. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.14 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY 8 
FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

Title of Report COMMUNITY LOTTERY SCHEME  

Presented by Paul Sanders 
Head of Community Services 
 

Background Papers None Public Report: Yes  
 

Financial Implications The Community Lottery Scheme will be financially self-
sustaining with the Council’s initial and on-going costs being 
met by income from the scheme. However, this is based on 
the assumptions as highlighted in Section fi
[...]

NWLDC FOR CABINET CONSIDERATION AT ITS 
MEETING ON 27 FEBRUARY. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Community Lottery Scheme was developed with the aim of helping good causes 

raise money within their local community. Since 2015, around 140 councils and 
community and voluntary organisation have set up and run a Community Lottery 
Scheme in their local community (see APPENDIX A for details of some of the local 
authorities who currently run a lottery scheme).  In Leicestershire this includes Melton, 
Harborough, Hinckley and Bosworth, Blaby and Charnwood. 

 
1.2 The Council is considering introducing a Community Lottery Scheme (CLS). The 

principle of the scheme would be that NWL residents would have the opportunity to 
purchase a £1 ticket on a weekly basis with a view to winning a national cash prize. 
The £1 ticket fee would then be distributed between the following: 

 

 A local ‘good cause’ which would be a voluntary or community group, or a 
specific project or initiative organised by such a group. 

 NWLDC. 

 The cash prize pot. 

 The organisation that supports delivery of the CLS.  
 

1.3 The benefits for the Council would be:  
 

 Additional income generated for the Council budget that could be used to 
support NWLDC community-based projects or initiatives.  

 Additional income generated for the community and voluntary sector 
organisations which may allow for the Council to reduce the funding support it 
currently offers through its grant schemes. 

    
1.4 The benefits for the voluntary and community organisations would be that the CLS:  

 

 Empowers organisations to raise money for their projects and initiatives in a 
different way as opposed to continually applying for grants. 

 Gives the organisation control to proactively sell their organisation or good cause 
to the local community.   

 Keeps funds local to the district as the groups would need to service residents of 
North West Leicestershire.  

 Offers a more sustainable form of funding for the organisation.   
 

1.5 Whilst there are a number of organisations that can support the delivery of a CLS, 
there is only one that has been identified that has extensive experience of doing so in 
partnership with a local authority. Gatherwell Ltd is an External Lottery Manager, 
registered with the Gambling Commission to run lotteries across the UK. To date they 
have raised money for over 13,000 good causes and they deliver in partnership with all 
local authorities listed in APPENDIX A along with examples of neighbouring 
authorities’ good causes.  

 
 
 

8



 

2.0 COMMUNITY LOTTERY SCHEME OVERVIEW 
 

2.1 In order to deliver a CLS the Council would appoint an External Lottery Manager 
(ELM) who would work in liaison with the Council’s nominated officer to deliver the 
scheme. The ELM would support the Council with the following: 
 

 Ensuring all appropriate licences are obtained from the Gambling Commission. 

 Creating and managing a NWLDC CLS website. 

 Promoting the scheme to the voluntary and community sector. 

 Liaising with the voluntary and community sector to identify ‘Good Causes’. 

 Managing the relationship with the voluntary and community sector 
organisations engaged. 

 Administering ticket sales, payments, and prizes. 

 Marketing and promoting the CLS. 
 

2.2  In order to deliver a CLS, the Council would need to have two nominated 
representatives named on the Council’s licence. From discussions with other 
authorities, this would normally be the Head of Finance and the Council’s Section 151 
Officer. 

 
2.3 If approved, it would take 16-20 weeks to launch the CLS. This is to enable all the 

bullet points as highlighted at 2.1 to be delivered.  
 

2.4  As part of the promotion of the scheme, it would be proposed to have a launch day for 

the CLS. If timing allows, this would potentially align with the 125 year celebration 

event at Coalville Park on 29-30 June 2024 to allow for maximum exposure of the 

CLS. 

 

2.5  Follo
[...]
ed to comply with the specific 
licence conditions and relevant codes of practice.  

 
4.2 The appointed ELM of the CLS would manage the lottery on the Council’s behalf in 

accordance with Section 257 of the Gambling Act. The ELM would also obtain the 
necessary consent and operating licence from the Gambling Commission. However, 
the Council would remain responsible for ensuring that the lottery operates lawfully.  

 
4.3 To this end, the Council would have an obligation to have two officers who would hold 

the Gambling Commission’s Lottery Licence. It is proposed that in NWLDC this would 
be the Head of Finance/Deputy Section 151 Officer and Director of Resources/Section 
151 Officer. 

 
4.4 A CLS is classed as low risk by the Gambling Commission as they are a form of 

‘incentivised giving’. However, there are still procedures in place to mitigate against the 
risks of problem gambling: 

 

 Maximum of 20 tickets per supporter. 

 No instant reward or gratification when purchasing. 

 Payment by direct debit and recurring payments (no cash). 

 Unable to buy single tickets, or tickets for a draw on the same day. 
  
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 If the Council progresses with a CLS, the initial set up costs would be £7,025 for the 

first year, and these would be split over 2023/24 and 2024/25 if it commenced in 
June/July 2024.  A breakdown can be seen in the table below:  

Item Outgoing 
Costs 

Fees payable to Gatherwell Ltd £5,000  

Annual Gambling Commission Fee £400 

Gambling Commission initial set up license fee £220 

Annual Lotteries Council membership £385 

Lotteries Council membership initial set up fee £20 

Launch of the Community Lottery in North West Leicestershire 
(includes, workshops printing, posters, press releases, 
adverts in community newsletter) 

£1,000 

Total £7,025 

 
5.2 There are also ongoing annual costs of £1,285 which are set out in the table below.   

10



 

 

Item Ongoing Costs 

Gambling Commission fees  £4
[...]
an overview of the 

key cycle schemes and pedestrian improvements identified in the plan for each area, 
and the priority ranking of these.  

 
3.3  The detail of the prioritised key cycle schemes and pedestrian improvements for 

each area, including indicative costs for the cycling schemes, can be found in 
Appendices 4 and 5. 

 
4.  ENGAGEMENT 
 
4.1  Engagement with key stakeholders has been undertaken to sense check the NWL 

LCWIP. This includes engagement with NWLDC members that took the form of a 
survey upon circulation of a highlight report and the full draft LCWIP. 

 
4.2  The feedback obtained from stakeholders was used to refine the NWL LCWIP into its 

final version. 
 
4.3  The final version of the NWL LCWIP and the NWL CaWS, along with comments from 

Community Scrutiny, will be presented to Cabinet on 27 February 2024 for 
consideration and adoption. 

 
4.4  Once adopted corporately, the CaWS and the LCWIP will be used to help secure 

funding, whether as part of new developments or via other means, in order to enable 
delivery of the improvements as highlighted in the LCWIP. It will also from part of the 
evidence base for the Council’s new Local Plan and will inform a viability assessment 
of the infrastructure requirements arising from the plan. Where consistent with legal 
requirements, contributions will be sought as part of new developments identified as 
part of the new Local Plan.   

 

34



 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

Planning and Regeneration 
Clean, Green and Zero Carbon 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

NWL Local Plan 
NWL Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
NWL Zero Carbon Roadmap and Action Plan 

Safeguarding: 
 

None 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

In line with Cycle Infrastructure Design - Local 
Transport Note 1/20 (LTN1/20), design should be 
inclusive, beginning with the principle that all 
potential cyclists and their bikes should be catered 
for in all cycle infrastructure design a
[...]
ld recommend further changes to team structure when they are 
engaged to carry out a review. 
 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: yes. 
 

Reason Agenda 
Item Submitted to 
Scrutiny 
Committee  

This committee requested a report on the effectiveness of planning 
enforcement due to outstanding unresolved historic enforcement cases 
and to ensure the Council has a Planning Enforcement Team that is fit for 
purpose. This was reported at the September 2022 committee meeting 
where it was agreed a further report would be provided, to update on the 
latest position. 
 

Recommendations THAT SCUTINY COMMITTEE:  
 

1. CONSIDERS AND COMMENTS ON THIS REPORT ON THE 
PROGRESS MADE WITH REGARD TO THE EFFECTIVENESS 
OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT IN NORTH WEST 
LEICESTERSHIRE 
 

2. NOTES THE INTENTION TO ENGAGE THE PLANNING 
ADVISORY SERVICE TO REVIEW THE PLANNING 
ENFORCEMENT TEAM  
 

3. NOTES THE INTENTION TO ADOPT A NEW LOCAL 
ENFORCEMENT PLAN INCLUDING A SIMPLIFIED METHOD 
OF PRIORITISATION AND REPORTING PERFORMANCE TO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE BI-ANNUALLY 
 
 

 
 
 

211

Agenda Item 8.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s38316/The%20Effectiveness%20of%20Planning%20Enforcement%20Scrutiny%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s38316/The%20Effectiveness%20of%20Planning%20Enforcement%20Scrutiny%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s38316/The%20Effectiveness%20of%20Planning%20Enforcement%20Scrutiny%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s38316/The%20Effectiveness%20of%20Planning%20Enforcement%20Scrutiny%20Report.pdf
https://www.rtpi.org.uk/research/2022/november/planning-enforcement-resourcing/
https://www.rtpi.org.uk/research/2022/november/planning-enforcement-resourcing/


 

 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 The Community Scrutiny Committee requested a report on the effectiveness of planning 

enforcement due to outstanding unresolved historic enforcement cases and to ensure the 
Council has a Planning Enforcement Team th
[...]

 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 
 

 

25 June 2024 Corporate Portfolio 
Holder 
 
 
 
Exchequer Services 
Team Leader 
roma.frisby@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 

Former Tenant Rent 
Arrears, Current 
Tenant Rent Arrears, 
Council Tax, Non-
Domestic Rates and 
Sundry Debts 

Function delegated to 
Cabinet 

231



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 
where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

Environmental Health - 
Food Safety Service 
Delivery Plan 2024/5 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 
 

 

25 June 2024 Councillor Michael Wyatt 
Tel: 07773 341531 
michael.wyatt@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk 
 
Environmental Health 
Team Manager 
Tel: 01530 454610 
lee.mansfield@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Draft service delivery 
plan 
Officer report 
Environmental 
Health - Food Safety 
Service Delivery 
Plan 2024/5 

Not considered 
necessary 

Districtwide Regeneration 
Framework 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 
 

 

25 June 2024 Councillor Tony Gillard 
Tel: 01530 452930 
tony.gillard@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 
Senior Economic 
Development Officer 
tom.stanyard@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Districtwide 
Regeneration 
Framework 
 

Community Scrutiny in 
April 2024 

232


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Community Lottery Scheme
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6. Grant Review
	7. NWL Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan and Strategy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	8. The Effectiveness of Planning Enforcement - Update
	9. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Cabinet's Executive Decision Notice




Minutes of the meeting


13 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Blair-Park, M Ball, M French, K Horn, S Lambeth, P Lees, A Morley and E Parle  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson, J Legrys and P Moult; Miss C O’Neil (guest from 
Gatherwell), Mr P Wright (guest from Gatherwell) 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mr C Elston, Mr J Gaynor, Knight, Mr J Knight, Mr P Sanders, 
Mrs E Trahearn and Mr T Devonshire 
 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

27. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

28. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

29. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Blair-Park seconded by Councillor K Horn, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023 be 
approved as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

30. COMMUNITY LOTTERY SCHEME 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report, with support from the Community 
Focus Team Leader. 
 
Several Members questioned the set up costs, projected sales figures, what feedback 
from other local authorities who were engaged in such schemes had been solicited, and 
how the money spent on each ticket was distributed.  
 
Officers, with assistance from the representatives from Gatherwell, gave the following 
advice. There was a one-off £5000 budgeted for an External Lottery Manager to cover 
most of the initial set up costs, administration and applications for necessary licences; 
sales were projected to be around 12000 a year once the scheme was up and running; 
money from each ticket was split 40p to selected good cause, 20p to the Council’s grant 
fund, and 18p to Gatherwell, plus 18p allocated to cash prizes and 4p is a VAT element. 
As for consultation, other local authorities such as Blaby and Charnwood had been 
approached and they had suggested that their lottery schemes had been successful. 
Member nevertheless requested more clarity in the Cabinet report on financial details 
such as projections for the first five years of the scheme, and the nature of VAT costs. 
 



14 
 

Chairman’s initials 

A couple of Members inquired about the procurement process, how transparent it had 
been, and how rigorous it had been when looking for alternative providers and considering 
value for money. The Head of Community Services advised that the Legal and Finance 
Teams had been heavily involved in the crafting of the Lottery Scheme and had 
considered these issues thoroughly. Ultimately Gatherwell was the specialist provider in 
this area, and this necessarily impacted the nature of the procurement process. 
Furthermore, this was an annual contract so would be regularly reviewed, and the 
outcomes of the Scheme would be regularly reported to the Community Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
A Member expressed some concern that the Lottery Scheme would promote gambling, at 
a time when problem gambling was recognised as a growing social issue in Britain.  
 
The Head of Community Services advised that problem gambling was something which 
Gatherwell would be responsible for robustly mitigating. A representative from Gatherwell 
then set out the mechanisms in place to do so, and explained for Members why this sort 
of scheme was low risk when it came to problem gambling: the vast majority of players 
had a standing monthly direct debit, the average number of tickets purchased per week 
was 1.8, and there were stringent rules in place with regards to how many tickets players 
could buy in a certain time frame.  
 
Several Members inquired about how this would be promoted and tickets would be sold, 
how new and in particular smaller charities would be signed up and how this would impact 
on Officer’s time. In response, Officers and a representative from Gatherwell advised that 
the process was largely digitalised, with a phone line for those also available for less 
technologically literate residents, and that it was an easy to use platform which actually 
democratised charity funding for smaller charities. The incentive structure operated to 
reward charities who maximised their own promotion of the scheme. They also advised 
that the aforementioned External Lottery Manager provided by Gatherwell would be 
providing lots of support, but some NWLDC staff time would be required. Members 
suggested that an impact assessment be carried out at the end of year 1, to appraise the 
actual impact on local charities, and that greater clarity on the impact on staffing within the 
Community Focus Team be provided in the Cabinet report. 
 
A Member suggested that the proposition was broadly sound, the risks and start-up costs 
were low, and that the scheme would soon become self-sustainable. Furthermore, if there 
was displacement of existing donations it would be good to displace funding from national 
to local causes. 
 
A Member asked whether Lottery funding would be factored into grant requests, and the 
Head of Community Services advised that no, the two were separate, and grants would 
follow the standard grant funding process, though the grant fund would be increased by 
this scheme. 
 
The Chair set out some of her concerns, that the scheme could allow the reduction of 
funding currently offered through the Council’s grant scheme, that the startup funding for 
the scheme was insufficient, that it could create a negative perception amongst residents 
of the District, she also echoed the concerns around burden on staff time raised by other 
Members, and she suggested that funding conditions should include that registered 
charities had spent all previous money from the Council in approved way, as had been the 
case in the Lottery Scheme enacted by Sevenoaks Council. She then invited the Portfolio 
Holder to speak.  
 
The Portfolio Holder said that this was an easy way for charities to raise money, that the 
more active they were in marketing it the more they would receive, and most crucially the 
money would remain within the District.   
 



15 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to Cabinet on 
27 February. 
 

31. GRANT REVIEW 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report, with support from the Community 
Focus Team Leader. 
 
A couple of Members sought assurances about how effectiveness was quantified and how 
outcomes were measured, even when this information was not presented to the 
Committee. The Head of Community Services advised that grant outcome measures were 
targeted quite specifically to each grant, from the largest to the smallest grants which they 
gave out. He added that if Members wished he could bring another report to the 
Committee on the largest grants, or ask for representatives of those charities to attend a 
Community Scrutiny meeting. 
 
A Member queried the value of signposting and asked whether the solution to problems, 
rather than advice on who could solve problems, was measured as an outcome, and how 
was this quantified. In response, the Community Focus Team Leader advised that that 
signposting people to appropriate solutions was a valuable part of a wider approach to 
problem solving.  
 
The Chair noted that Members had previously requested the Grant Review reports 
present more narrative impact data, oriented around specific case studies, especially for 
the smaller grants, and she reiterated this request. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

32. NWL LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN AND STRATEGY 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report, with support from the Leisure 
Services Team Manager, and the Health and Wellbeing Team Leader. 
 
A discussion was had amongst several Members about specific routes within the plan, at 
Moneyhill and Nottingham Road in Ashby, and local issues which they felt arose from 
these routes. In response, the Health and Wellbeing Team Leader advised that this was a 
flexible and emerging document which would be frequently reviewed in light of new 
information; the specifics of particular routes could also be examined in greater detail later 
in the process. The Leisure Services Team Manager echoed this and added that 
Members should approach the two of them to discuss specific changes to particular 
routes. 
 
The Chair emphasised the importance of a holistic transport strategy with a clear purpose 
for the district as a whole, which factored in planned future developments such as the 
Ivanhoe Line. The Leisure Services Team Manager concurred, and advised that the 
document, in tandem with the proposed Local Plan, provided a framework to ensure that 
new developments link in to and contribute to the existing network. Furthermore, this 
document was vital to attain funding from Central Government. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

33. THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - UPDATE 
 
The Head of Planning and Infrastructure presented the report, with support from the 
Planning Enforcement Team Leader. 
 



16 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Chair noted some of the previous problems with Planning Enforcement and the harm 
scoring procedure. In response, the Head of Planning and Infrastructure said that the new 
harm scoring procedure and enforcement plan was currently in the draft stage. He also 
said that now the Team was fully staffed they had reduced reliance on agency staff, 
compared to 2022, and were hoping to end the use of them entirely once new Team 
Leader was settled in. 
 
A Member felt the targets were unclear. The Head of Planning and Infrastructure advised 
that there was quite an irregular pattern to enforcement cases, so it was hard to set 
effective targets, but they were intending to present enforcement reports to the Planning 
Committee bi-annually moving forwards.  
 
A Member detailed some problems he had been aware of with regards to getting long-
standing enforcement issues resolved, and he suggested that this was an emotive issue 
of significant public concern. He asked whether Officers now believed that the system in 
place now would demonstrate to residents that Officers and Members were taking 
concerns on board. In response, the Planning Enforcement Team Leader set out some of 
the reasons that cases remained open for some time, and the mechanisms open to 
officers to deal with enforcement matters which would be set out within the Local 
Enforcement plan.  
 
Members requested an improved line of communication between Officers and the public 
on the nature of the planning process and available enforcement mechanisms. A Member 
specifically suggested a digital dashboard similar to the one used to report pot holes at 
Leicestershire County Council. The Head of Planning and Infrastructure said that he 
would look in to the suggestion. More generally, the Planning Enforcement Team Leader 
advised that the current plan has a flowchart which sets out the process, and which they 
planned to update and maintain; time scales varied but he concurred that it was important 
that residents felt they had not been forgotten about. Communication with the public was 
something that they were certainly working on. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

34. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to items on the Work Programme. 
 
The Strategic Director of Place advised the Committee that Leicestershire County Council 
would be providing information on the topic of highways, potholes and footpaths. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 8.34 pm 
 

 


